WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 N. MIDLAND AVE., STE. 258, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
5/27/98 TECH-167/D.W.O. 17003    Page 1 of 6
SILVER BULLET
SERIES MODELS 316, 316DB &
316SB INSTALLATION
AND OPERATIONS MANUAL

All Magnum Silver Bullets are Hermetically sealed. For installation in
hazardous locations, check local electrical codes. Seal fitting not required.
2. Order Guide
See applicable catalog literature for ordering guide.
3. Definitions
 Not applicable
4.  Installation
4.1 Mounting
•Determine the actuator(s) and trigger(s) desired operating point.
•Locate switch and/or actuator to assure that actuator comes within switch’s
sensing area.
-Use ferromagnetic trigger furnished with each sensor.
-Avoid contact between switch and actuator, which may damage switch.
•Switches must be mounted as follows:
The blue arrow on the DPDT switch must be oriented in the same direction as
the travel of the trigger.
-When mounting switches side-by-side, sensing areas must face the same
direction.
WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 N. MIDLAND AVE., STE. 258, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
5/27/98 TECH-167/D.W.O. 17003    Page 5 of 6
-When mounting switches with sensing areas facing each other, install them
at least 3 inches apart.
•For best results, utilize the ferromagnetic trigger supplied with each sensor.
-Keep all magnetic materials at least 1 inch away from switch.
-Steel placed inside the switch’s differential area will not affect functioning.
4.2 Calibration
-Align magnetic trigger axially with the sensing end of the Silver Bullet. Adjust
gap between magnetic trigger bolt to approximately 0.100 inch from the Silver
Bullet.
Note: Be sure to abide by orientation instructions provided in the mounting
section with regards to the direction of travel of the trigger to ensure best
switch performance.
-Connect leads of a suitable continuity tester to the black (normally open
contact) and white (common contact) wires of the Silver Bullet (refer to wiring
diagram).
- Verify continuity between black and white wires in the presence of the
trigger. Repeat continuity test between the brown and blue wires in the
presence of the trigger for DPDT models.
Note: If an open circuit is required when the Silver Bullet is triggered, connect
continuity tester to the red (normally closed contact) and white (common
contact) wires and to orange (normally closed contact) and blue (common
contact) wires for DPDT models, and follow the above continuity verification in
the presence of the trigger.
4. Field Wiring
•Attach conduit or cable correctly
-When using long runs of conduit or cable, place supports close to the switch
to avoid pulling switch out of position.
-For installation in hazardous locations, check local electrical codes.
5. Maintenance and Repair
No maintenance is required for 316 series products.
Silver Bullet Blue arrow marking on DPDT
models designates the required
direction for the travel of the
trigger
Ferromagnetic Trigger
WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION
280 N. MIDLAND AVE., STE. 258, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
5/27/98 TECH-167/D.W.O. 17003    Page 6 of 6
6. Appendix
Mechanical
Full Metal Outer Jacket:  316 Stainless Steel